

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

SHAFIQ RASUL, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

GEORGE W. BUSH, President of the United States, et al.,

Respondents.

and

FAWZI KHALID ABDULLAH FAHAD AL ODAH, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* BIPARTISAN
COALITION OF NATIONAL AND INTERNATIONAL
NON-GOVERNMENTAL ORGANIZATIONS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

MICHAEL H. POSNER
DEBORAH PEARLSTEIN
FIONA DOHERTY
LAWYERS COMMITTEE FOR
HUMAN RIGHTS
333 Seventh Avenue,
13th Floor
New York, NY 10001-5004
(212) 845-5200

JONATHAN M. FREIMAN
Counsel of Record
CHRISTIAN TURNER
WIGGIN AND DANA LLP
One Century Tower
265 Church Street
New Haven, CT 06510
(203) 498-4400

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae Bipartisan
Coalition of National and International
Non-Governmental Organizations*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | ii |
| STATEMENT OF <i>AMICI</i> | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 5 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS | 8 |
| ARGUMENT | 11 |
| I. THE FEDERAL COURTS HAVE JURISDICTION TO HEAR PETITIONERS' HABEAS CLAIMS | 11 |
| A. Habeas Jurisdiction Is Proper Because Petitioners Claim That Their Ongoing Executive Detention Violates The Geneva Conventions..... | 13 |
| B. Habeas Jurisdiction Is Proper Because Petitioners Claim That Their Ongoing Executive Detention Violates Due Process..... | 17 |
| II. ISRAELI, BRITISH, AND INTERNATIONAL LAW ALL REQUIRE REVIEW OF THE LEGALITY OF EXECUTIVE DETENTION..... | 23 |
| A. Other Democratic Nations Require Review | 23 |
| B. International Law Requires Review..... | 27 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 30 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

U.S. CASES

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>American Dredging Co. v. Miller</i> , 510 U.S. 443 (1994) | 22 |
| <i>Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987) | 6, 21, 22 |
| <i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)..... | 7, 23 |
| <i>Gherebi v. Bush</i> , 2003 WL 22971053 (9th Cir. Dec. 18, 2003)..... | 6 |
| <i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)..... | 14 |
| <i>Insurance Corp. of Ir. v. Compagnie Des Bauxites De Guinee</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982)..... | 22 |
| <i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945) | 21 |
| <i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2472 (2003) | 7, 23 |
| <i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)..... | 6, 20, 30 |
| <i>Miller v. Albright</i> , 523 U.S. 420 (1998) | 18 |
| <i>Odah v. United States</i> , 321 F.3d 1134 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Ex Parte Quirin</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942)..... | 5 |
| <i>Shaughnessy v. Mezei</i> , 345 U.S. 206 (1953) | 8 |
| <i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990) | 19, 20 |
| <i>Volkswagenwerk Aktiengesellschaft v. Schlunk</i> , 486 U.S. 694 (1988) | 22 |
| <i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)..... | 22 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

ISRAELI AND U.K. CASES

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Abassi v. Sec’y of State for Foreign and Commonwealth Affairs</i> , [2002] EWCA Civ. 1598..... | 26, 28 |
| <i>Abu Baker v. Judge of Schehem Military Court</i> , (1988) 40 (3) P.D. 649 | 25 |
| <i>Christian Society for the Holy Places v. Minister of Defense</i> , (1971) 26 (1) P.D. 574..... | 24 |
| <i>Ja’amait Ascan v. IDF Commander in Judea and Samaria</i> , (1982) 37 (4) P.D. 785..... | 24 |
| <i>Khelou v. Government of Israel</i> , (1972) 27 (2) P.D. 169..... | 24 |
| <i>Marab v. IDF Commander in the West Bank</i> , (2003) 57 (2) P.D. 349..... | 24 |
| <i>Ex Parte Mwenya</i> , [1960] 1 Q.B. 241 (Eng. C.A.)..... | 25 |
| <i>Salkhaht v. Government of Israel</i> , (1991) 47 P.D. IV 837..... | 24 |

INTERNATIONAL CASES

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>Coard v. United States</i> , Report No. 109/99, Case No. 109/99 (Sept. 29, 1999) | 29 |
| <i>Ferrer-Mazorra v. United States</i> , Report No. 51/01, Case 9903 (April 4, 2001)..... | 29 |
| <i>Loizidou v. Turkey</i> , App. No. 15318/89, 23 Eur. H.R. Rep. 513 (1996)..... | 26 |
| <i>López Burgos v. Uruguay</i> , App. No. 52/1979, CCPR/C/13/D/52/1979, (29 July 1981)..... | 28 |
| <i>Ocalan v. Turkey</i> , App. No. 46221/99, 37 Eur. H.R. Rep. 10 (2003)..... | 27 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2241*passim*

TREATIES AND OTHER INTERNATIONAL DOCUMENTS

| | |
|--|---------------|
| Agreement for the Lease to the United States of Lands in Cuba for Coaling and Naval Stations, Feb. 23, 1903, U.S.-Cuba, art. III, T.S. No. 418 (14a) | 8 |
| American Convention on Human Rights, Nov. 22, 1969, art. 7(5), 1144 U.N.T.S. 123, 9 I.L.M. 673 | 27 |
| American Declaration of the Rights and Duties of Man, May 2, 1948, arts. 15-16, <i>reprinted in</i> Basic Documents Pertaining to Human Rights in the Inter-American System, OEA/Ser.L.V/II.82 doc.6 rev.1 (1992)..... | 27 |
| 1929 Convention Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War, July 27, 1929, 47 Stat. 2021, 118 L.N.T.S. 343 | 14 |
| European Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms (ECHRFF), Nov. 4, 1950, 213 U.N.T.S. 221 | 26, 27 |
| Geneva Convention Relative to the Protection of Civilian Persons in Time of War, Aug. 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3516, 75 U.N.T.S. 287 | 15 |
| Geneva Convention Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War (GPW), Aug. 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3316, 75 U.N.T.S. 135..... | <i>passim</i> |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|---|--------|
| Inter-American Commission on Human Rights (IACHR), Detainees at Guantanamo Bay, Cuba, Decision on Request for Precautionary Measures, 41 I.L.M. 532 (March 12, 2002) | 28, 29 |
| International Committee of the Red Cross (ICRC), <i>Commentary</i> , Fourth Geneva Convention | 15 |
| International Committee of the Red Cross (ICRC), <i>Guantanamo Bay: Overview of the ICRC's Work for Internees</i> , Nov. 6, 2003..... | 10 |
| International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights (ICCPR), Dec. 19, 1966, 999 U.N.T.S. 171, 6 I.L.M. 368..... | 27, 28 |
| Treaty Between the United States of America and Cuba Defining Their Relations, May 29, 1934, US.-Cuba, art. III, T.S. No. 866 | 8 |
| U.N. H.R. Comm., General Comment No. 29, ¶16, CCPR/C/21/Rev.1/Add.11 (Aug. 31, 2001)..... | 27 |
| United Nations Body of Principles for the Protection of All Persons under Any Form of Detention or Imprisonment, Principle 32, adopted by G.A. Res. 173, U.N. GAOR, 43rd Sess., Supp. No. 49, U.N. Doc. A/43/49 (1988)..... | 27 |
| Universal Declaration of Human Rights, Dec. 10, 1948, G.A. Res. 217A, 3 U.N. GAOR, U.N. Doc. A/810 | 27, 28 |

REGULATIONS

| | |
|--|--------|
| Army Reg. 190-8, § 1-6 (1997)..... | 16 |
| Department of the Army, LAW OF WAR WORKSHOP DESKBOOK 79 (Brian J. Bill ed., 2000)..... | 14, 17 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|--|------|
| Department of the Navy, <i>The Commander's Handbook on the Law of Naval Operations</i> (1995) | 16 |
| U.S. Military Assistance Command for Vietnam (MACV), Directive No. 20-5 § 2(a) (Mar. 15, 1968), reprinted in <i>Contemporary Practice of the United States Relating to International Law</i> , 62 Am. J. Int'l L. 754 (1968) | 17 |
| U.S. MILITARY JUDGE ADVOCATE GENERAL OPERATIONAL LAW HANDBOOK (M. Lacey and B. Bill eds., 2000) | 8 |
| MISCELLANEOUS | |
| Vanessa Blum, <i>Military Justice</i> , LEGAL TIMES, Dec. 29, 2003 | 11 |
| Department of Defense, CONDUCT OF PERSIAN GULF WAR: FINAL REPORT TO CONGRESS, app. L (Apr. 1992)..... | 17 |
| Bob Drogin, <i>No Leaders of Al Qaeda Found at Guantanamo</i> , L.A. TIMES, Aug. 18, 2002..... | 9 |
| Brief of Amici Curiae Former Prisoners of War and Experts on the Law of War in Support of Certiorari, <i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld, et al.</i> (No. 03-6696)..... | 14 |
| Elisabeth Frater, <i>Guantanamo Gets a Makeover</i> , NAT'L J., May 4, 2002 | 11 |
| <i>Havana Mute On U.S. Plan for Detainees</i> , PERISCOPE DAILY DEFENSE NEWS, Jan. 2, 2002 | 8 |
| Human Rights Watch, <i>Background Paper on Geneva Conventions and Persons Held by U.S. Forces</i> (2002), available at http://www.hrw.org/backgrounder/usa/pow-bck.htm | 16 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|--|------|
| DAVID KRETZMER, <i>THE OCCUPATION OF JUSTICE: THE SUPREME COURT OF ISRAEL AND THE OCCUPIED TERRITORIES</i> 1 (2002)..... | 24 |
| Lawyers Committee for Human Rights, <i>Assessing the New Normal: Liberty and Security for the Post September 11 United States</i> (2003)..... | 9 |
| Neil Lewis, <i>The Military Tribunals: Rules on Tribunal Require Unanimity on Death Penalty</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Dec. 28, 2001..... | 11 |
| <i>Long Term Detention of Guantanamo Suspects Called a ‘Major Error,’</i> TORONTO STAR, Nov. 12, 2003..... | 10 |
| <i>Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law of the United States</i> § 702, n.6 (1987)..... | 27 |
| Charles Savage, <i>Camp Expansion Indication of U.S. Stance on Military’s Detainees</i> , MIAMI HERALD, Aug. 26, 2003..... | 11 |
| Charles Savage, <i>U.S. Releases 20 Detainees, Transfers 20 More to Cuba</i> , BOSTON GLOBE, Nov. 25, 2003..... | 8 |
| Lord of Appeal Johan Steyn, <i>Guantanamo Bay: The Legal Black Hole</i> , Address at the Twenty-Seventh F.A. Mann Lecture (Nov. 25, 2003)..... | 10 |
| Laura Sullivan, <i>Bush Lists 6 for Terror Trials</i> , CHICAGO TRIB., July 4, 2003..... | 11 |
| THE DECLARATION OF INDEPENDENCE para. 1 (U.S. 1776)..... | 23 |
| U.S. Department of Defense, News Release, DOD Assigns Legal Counsel for Guantanamo Detainee (Dec. 3, 2003)..... | 8 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

| | Page |
|--|------|
| U.S. Department of Defense, News Release, Defense Counsel Assigned to Salim Ahmed Hamdan (Dec. 18, 2003) | 8 |
| U.S. Department of Defense, News Briefing on Military Commissions (Mar. 21, 2002) | 9 |
| U.S. Department of Defense, News Transcript (Jan. 27, 2002)..... | 7 |
| <i>US Embassy in Bosnia Says 6 Al Qaeda Suspects Sent to Cuba</i> , AGENCE FRANCE PRESSE, Jan. 24, 2002..... | 9 |
| Daniel Williams, <i>Hand-Over of Terrorism Suspects to U.S. Angers Many in Bosnia</i> , WASH. POST, Jan. 31, 2002..... | 9 |
